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	Case Officer: 
	Caroline Ford
	Recommendation: Approve

	Applicant: 
	A2 Dominion Group

	Proposal: 
	Erection of one detached dwelling.

	Report type:
	Delegated



1. Application Site and Locality 
1.1 2 Morello Close (plot 313) is situated within the permitted exemplar site (reference 10/01780/HYBRID), which constitutes part of the larger North West Bicester Eco town.  The exemplar site forms a parcel located on the eastern edge of NW Bicester and will comprise of 393 residential dwellings, a primary school, commercial and retail units.  The site connects with the B4100 at two points via a spine road. The site also sits within the wider site allocated by Policy Bicester 1 for a strategic urban extension to accommodate a zero carbon mixed use development including 6000 homes.  
1.2 The site is located in the north east corner of phase 1 of the aforementioned planning permission.  The plot is adjacent to the main road, B4100; however it would be accessed firstly via the spine road, a shared surface community street and finally a ‘green lane’.  There is a Grade II listed building at Home Farm and the Eurasion badger is registered as being in the vicinity; however there are no other constraints in the area.
2. Description of Proposed Development
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of one five bedroomed detached dwelling on plot 313, part of phase 1 of the exemplar site.  The design of the proposed dwelling has been amended through the processing of the application and is now proposed to have a timber finish, instead of the originally proposed brick.  

2.2 The accommodation is arranged over two floors and uses a flat roof element containing the entrance and circulation spaces to divide the dwelling into two separated blocks with pitched roofs.  The three elements comprise of differing heights; the two blocks have a ridge height of 8.25m and 7.6m and the flat roof has a height of 5.8m (front elevation), 0.3m higher than the eaves of both blocks. 

2.3 Fenestration is found on all elevations of the dwelling, though the south façade of the smaller block is without fenestration.  The materials proposed are timber cladding (largely vertical with horizontal insets), grey powdered coated metal, metal standing seam roof with PVs attached and timber windows and doors.  
3. Relevant Planning History
	App Ref
	Description
	Status

	

	

	10/01780/HYBRID
	Development of Exemplar phase of NW Bicester Eco Town to secure full planning permission for 394 residential units and an energy centre (up to 400 square metres), means of access, car parking, landscape, amenity space and service infrastructure and outline permission for a nursery of up to 350 square metres (use class D2), a community centre of up to 350 square metres (sui generis), 3 retail units of up to 770 square metres (including but not exclusively a convenience store, a post office and a pharmacy (use class A1)), an Eco-Business Centre of up to 1,800 square metres (use class B1), office accommodation of up to 1,100 square metres (use class B1), an Eco-Pub of up to 190 square metres (use class A4), and a primary school site measuring up to 1.34 hectares with access and layout to be determined.  
	PER

	


4. Publicity

4.1 The application was publicised by way of neighbour notification letters and a notice displayed near to the site. The final date for comment was the 27th August 2015.  No comments were received as a result of this consultation process.
5. Response to Consultation
Bicester Town Council:    No objection but wish to see assurance that whatever measures are taken, comply with the previously set out necessary conditions and standards of Eco construction as already laid down and would not wish to see any dilution in eco principles.
Cherwell District Council:


Aboricultural Officer:

No objection or comments to make.
Oxfordshire County Council:



Highways Liaison Officer:
No objections subject to S.C. D 4 & S.C. D 15

Other External Consultees:

Thames Water: 
Comments made with regard to surface water drainage can be formed into a planning note. No objection with regard to sewerage infrastructure capacity, no objection with regard to water infrastructure capacity. Recommended informative in relation to water pressure. 
6. Relevant National and Local Planning Policy and Guidance

Development Plan Policies
The Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 - Part 1 was formally adopted by Cherwell District Council on 20th July 2015 and provides the strategic planning policy framework for the District to 2031.  The Local Plan 2011-2031 – Part 1 replaced a number of the ‘saved’ policies of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan 1996 though many of its policies are retained and remain part of the development plan. The relevant planning policies of Cherwell District’s statutory Development Plan are set out below:
Cherwell Local Plan 2011 - 2031 Part 1
· ESD3: Sustainable Construction

· ESD5: Renewable Energy  

· ESD13: Local Landscape Protection and Enhancement

· ESD15: The Character of the Built and Historic Environment

· Policy Bicester 1: North West Bicester Eco-Town

Cherwell Local Plan 1996 (Saved Policies)

· C28: 
Layout, Design and External Appearance of New Development

· C30:
Design of New Residential Development

Other Material Planning Considerations

National Planning Policy Framework (The Framework)

Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

7. Appraisal
The key issues for consideration in this case are:
· Relevant Planning History

· Visual Amenity

· Impact on Heritage Assets

· Accessibility, Highway Safety and Parking
· Sustainability and Energy Efficiency
Relevant Planning History
7.1 Planning permission was granted on 10 July 2012 for the NW Bicester Exemplar phase, highlighted above.  The site falls within the wider Masterplan and designated area of policy Bicester 1 (a site allocated for large scale residential development). As part of the aforementioned planning permission, Condition 11 was attached specifically to numerous plots, one of which being plot 313.  This condition required that the ‘housing design shall be constructed with the passive ventilation and thermally massive floors to reduce heat gain and loss…’   However, the permitted plans resulted in overheating and thus they have been revisited and it was decided to submit a separate planning application as plot 313 no longer accorded to Condition 11.
7.2 The principle of a five bedroomed detached residential dwelling with high sustainable features has already been permitted on this site, however as explained, it needed to be redesigned to meet the requirements of passive ventilation and thermally massive floors. It is therefore considered that the principle of a dwelling in this location complies with policy Bicester 1 of the Adopted Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1.

Visual Amenity

7.3 The National Planning Policy Framework positively encourages new residential development in appropriate locations providing any proposal achieves the aim of the Framework that Sustainable Development should always be sought. The requirement for good design is established in Planning Policy. The NPPF makes it clear that good design is a key aspect of sustainable development. It states that Local Planning Authorities must aim to ensure that developments establish a strong sense of place, to function well and add to the overall quality of the area and to respond to local character and history. At the local level, saved policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 states that ‘control will be exercised over all new development, including conversions and extensions to ensure that the standards of layout, design and external appearance, including choice of materials are sympathetic to the character of the urban or rural context of that development’. Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 states that ‘new development will be expected to complement and enhance the character of its context through sensitive siting, layout and high quality design’. Policy Bicester 1 has a further 33 design and place shaping principles. 
7.4 As part of the original application, this unit was designed as an ‘enriched’ unit, designed by a different Architect to the rest of the units across the Exemplar site and is the only ‘enriched’ unit on phase 1. The intention of these enriched units was to be ‘positioned carefully within the layout to mark transition points on the main vehicular route, express significant end of terraces and terminate vistas within the housing areas’. It has therefore been important that whilst this unit needed to be redesigned to overcome the problems with the originally designed house overheating, that the design of the plot continued to be a feature building that embraced this prominent location. 
7.5 The proposed dwelling has a prominent position within the exemplar site and along the B4100. However, the existing foliage provides good screening of the site when approached from Banbury.  Nevertheless it would be one of the first properties to be seen when entering the site.  Due to these reasons the red brick initially proposed was considered to be too obtrusive owing to the large quantity required across all elevations.  In its place timber is proposed, as it would be a more subtle appearance but remain in line with the modern aesthetic, provide links to the agricultural nature of Home Farm and link with the timber already used on Phase 1 of the Exemplar. 
7.6 The proposed design follows the design principles of housing types within the Exemplar, however seeks to be slightly distinctive in order to define the edge of the development.  It seeks to achieve this through a change in roof material – standing seam, tall narrow windows and the mix of horizontal cladding with the principal vertical cladding. These features have been permitted within the Exemplar, however have not been used together for a five bedroomed dwelling, thus offering the distinctive appearance and enhancing the character. Furthermore, consideration has been given to the corner façade treatment for this building taking into account prominent views that would be gained of this corner. It is considered overall that the proposal for plot 313 can be accommodated on this site without causing harm to the visual amenity of the area, when seen within the context of the rest of the Exemplar. 
7.7 In addition the proposed dwelling has been designed to meet all 16 points of the Lifetime Homes criteria.  This would allow most dwelling occupants to stay in their homes for longer, without the need for costly alterations to meet changing requirements.
7.8 The proposal therefore is considered to comply with policy C28 and C30 of the Adopted Cherwell Local Plan 1996, Policy Bicester 1, ESD3, ESD13 and ESD15 of the Adopted Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and government guidance contained within the Framework requiring good design.

Impact on Heritage Assets

7.9 Policy ESD 15 states ‘Where development is in the vicinity of any of the Districts distinctive natural or historic assets, delivering high quality design that complements the asset will be essential.’
7.10 There is a grade II listed building, Home Farmhouse, in the vicinity to plot 313, a distance measuring over 230m and 150m from the nearest building on Home Farm.  The Environmental Statement for the Exemplar, in respect of ‘Built Heritage’ advised that ‘the buildings closest to the farm will be finished with stone which will allow them to blend in with the nearby historic buildings and help create a coherent sense of place linking the new development with the nearby important historic buildings’. This resulted in the assessment that there would be a negligible impact upon the setting of the high value built heritage assets within the study area. The current proposal proposes a timber finish to the building. It is considered that despite the material change which in itself would suit the modern style of this building, the proposal would deliver high quality design and does not harm the historic value of the landscape. It is therefore considered that the proposal would not cause harm to the historic significance of the nearby listed building. 
7.11 The proposal therefore is considered to comply with Policy ESD13 and ESD15 of the Adopted Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and government guidance contained within the Framework requiring good design.
Accessibility, Highway Safety and Parking

7.12 The proposed development has provisions for two off road parking spaces as well as a garage that could accommodate a third car.  The parking provision is considered to be commensurate for a dwelling of this size in this location.  The proposal is therefore considered not to cause adverse harm in terms of highways safety.  

7.13 Furthermore the road infrastructure and access to this plot has been approved under planning permission 10/01780/HYBRID including the detailed planning conditions in relation to this matter.
Ecological Implications

7.14 The Ecological Construction Method Statement approved under cleared Condition 83 (12/00272/DISC) of 10/01780/HYBRID for the wider site has not changed in this planning application. The surrounding hedgerows would be retained and biodiversity enhanced.
Sustainability and Energy Efficiency

7.15 Plot 313 has been designed with a number of environmental features, notably passive ventilation strategy (the system combines a passive stack ventilation system with heat recovery and so provides a non-mechanical alternative to MVHR. This passive ventilation strategy needs to work in conjunction with thermally massive elements to generate a flow of air through the dwelling providing a self-regulating environment and reduce the risk of overheating), thermally massive floors (the objective of a TMF is to absorb daytime heat gains until exposed to the cooler evening/ night time environment when the heat is released. The thermally massive floor to be provided for plot 313 would be in the form of a beam sand block concrete floor at ground level), fabric energy efficiency (FEE) and real time information systems (the approved Shimmy product will be used for this plot). The redesign of plot 313 reduces the level of thermal bridging compared to the consented design and allows the building to achieve the required FEE standard of <46kWh/m2/yr. 
7.16 The proposal therefore is considered to accord with condition 9 and 11 and comply with Policy Bicester 1, ESD5 of the Adopted Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and government guidance contained within the Framework requiring good design.
Planning conditions
7.17 The application sits within the wider Exemplar site granted permission and which was subject to a wide range of planning conditions to control the development both in relation to individual buildings and wider matters relating to the whole site. This proposal relates to one individual unit therefore Officers have considered the conditions as to whether there are any that need to be repeated that are relevant to this particular plot. The list of recommended conditions set out those that are considered relevant and necessary to the development of this plot. 
8. Conclusion
8.1 The proposal is considered to be of a design, scale and style that is sympathetic to the context of the development. The proposal would also not have an adverse impact on neighbour amenity or highway safety and is therefore compliant with the policies outlined in section 6 of this report. Overall the proposal would have no adverse impacts, therefore the application is recommended for approval subject to appropriate conditions.
9. Recommendation
Approve, subject to the following conditions:
1
The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 Except where otherwise stipulated by condition, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and documents: Application forms (with the exception of the materials) and drawings numbered: AA2699C/2.3/100 (site location plan), AA2699C/2.3/101 Rev A (Site Levels – Existing & Proposed) and AC2699C/2.1/100A (Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations) and Design and Access Statement (including the attached Appendices) all received in the department on the 17/11/2015.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

3 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, and notwithstanding the submitted information, samples of the timber and standing seam for the walls and roof of the dwelling (including details of how embodied carbon have been minimised for those materials) and details of the solar PV and roof vent system to be installed shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved samples and the solar PV and roof vent system shall be installed prior to the occupation of the dwelling. 

Reason – To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed development and to contribute to the delivery of zero carbon development in accordance with Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan and Policies ESD15 and Bicester 1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031. 
4 The relevant services to deliver the district heating system shall be provided to the dwelling prior to the occupation of the dwelling. 
Reason – To deliver zero carbon development in accordance with Policy Bicester 1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031.

5 Prior to the occupation of the dwelling, the building shall be provided with the necessary services to enable the provision of high speed broadband (no less than 100mbs). 
Reason – To facilitate home working and information delivery in accordance with Policy Bicester 1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031. 

6 Boundary enclosures shall be installed in accordance with the details shown on drawing number AA2699C/1.1/017 Rev H (approved by 15/00258/DISC – submitted to clear condition 14 of 10/01780/HYBRID) and the information contained within the Design and Access Statement. The approved boundary enclosures shall be provided prior to the occupation of the dwelling. 
Reason – To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed development, to safeguard the privacy of the occupants of the existing and proposed dwellings and to comply with Policy ESD 15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 and Saved Policies C28 and C30 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996. 

7 Notwithstanding the details submitted and prior to the commencement of the development, details of the fenestration, roof verge and eaves, cills, lintols and infill panels for the property shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason – To ensure a high quality development in accordance with Policy ESD 15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 and Saved Policies C28 and C30 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996.

8 The parking and manoeuvring area to serve the dwelling hereby approved shall be in accordance with drawing numbers 12-1196-04 Rev C04 Sheet 2 of 4 (Surface Finishes and Kerb Types), 12-1196-20 Rev C07 (Adoptable Highway Details) and 12-1196-21 Rev C03 (Private Drainage Details) (approved by 15/00075/DISC – submitted to clear condition 22 of 10/01780/HYBRID). The parking and manoeuvring area shall be provided prior to the occupation of the dwelling and shall be retained unobstructed except for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles at all times thereafter.
Reason – In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Government Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
9 The property shall be provided with rainwater harvesting in accordance with the details shown on drawing number 7163-UA001881-03 (submitted with 10/01780/HYBRID) or such other scheme agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the construction of the approved building. 
Reason – To reduce the use of water to achieve the requirements of Policy Bicester 1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031. 

10 Prior to the commencement of the development, tree protection in accordance with that outlined within the Arboricultural Method Statement (ref number 0516-UA01881-UE21R-06-ArbMS) dated December 2012 prepared by Hyder Consulting UK Ltd including Tree Protection Plan (ref number TPP-UA01881-3 sheet 1 of 2) within the vicinity of Plot 313 shall be installed and retained in place for the duration of the construction work. 
Reason – To ensure the continued health of retained trees and in the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with Policy ESD 15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 and Saved Policies C28 and C30 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996.

Planning notes
1. In respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not permitted for the removal of groundwater. Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted on 0800 009 3921.
2. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development.
Statement of Engagement:
In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), this decision has been taken by the Council having worked with the applicant/agent in a positive and proactive way as the applicant was contacted to discuss amendments to the material for the dwelling.

Case Officer: Caroline Ford

DATED: 14 April 2016
